


CITY OF PORTLAME RSINE 19820641

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 1. D. Nurnier
PLAMMING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Frisndhy's Aisiag

Applicant Apuhication Date

185 Boston R, Wilhraham, M4 01028 Friendly’s

Applicant's Mailing Address Praject Name/Description
Deluca Hoffman M Preybylowicz 188 Riverside 8t

Consultantidgant Address of Proposec Site

FrE-1121 287 -B-8461

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lat

Proposed Developmerit (check alf that appiy): [} New Biilding m “Buiiding Addition 1 Chiange OF Use [T Residentizl

T Office Dl rest D'Mamfacturing 1 WoaréhouséMDistiibution Farking Lot Cther {specily)  add 28 car parking
36671 o B B4 B4
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning
Check Review Reguired:
Site Plan [ -subdivision 1] PAD Review [ 14-403 Strests Review
(majorfminor} # of lots
E:] Flood Hazard }:3 Shoreland E] HisloricPreservation D BEP Local Certification
E! Zaning Conciitionat Q Zening Yarance E Other
Use (ZBA/PE}
Fees Paid: Site Plan : Sjﬁﬂi@_ Subdwision  Engineer Review - o Date: B8
Plarning Approval Status: Reviewer S
1 Spproved [ Approved wiConditions 11 pented
Sge Afttached
Anproval Date Approval Expiration Extension to D Additional Sheets
Attached
E] OK to |ssue Buitding Permit S o aehe
signature date
Performance Guaraniee [ Reguired” [T wot Required
* o building parmit may be issued until a performance guarartee has been subimitted as indicated below
B Parformance Guarantes Accepled
dete amount expiration date
[ Inspection Fee Paid
date amount
[T Building Pemmit Issued ) o
date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced
date remasining balance signature
] Temporary Cerfificate of Occupancy S i Condifions (Ses Altached)
date
L] Final inspection — e
date signature
I Certificate OF Qecupancy o
date
[} Performance Guarantee Released L o _ e
date signaiure

D Defect Guarantee Submitted
' submiited date amount expiretion date



Site Review Pre-Application
Multi-Family/Attached Single Family Dwellings/Two-Family Dwelling
oy Commercial Structures and Additiens Thereto
In the interest of processing vour application i the guckest possible manser, please complete the Information below for Site Plan
Review
MOTE**If vou or the property o®wner owes real estate or personal property tazes or user charges on ANY PROPERTY within
the Ciiy, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Frientl s Wit/ S ﬁ?g;@wx@ "G ]B/99
Py m"fﬁy‘iﬁf’ Wbt 0 pyp s wmf% e e

_Consultant/Apent Address Of Proposed Srte

T hefivs f?‘/! PR} Wzy‘é}w/ & f? ;zyff/ b, Aver 5@{? f—;?%

Applicanit/Agent Daviime ielephone and FAX Aszsessor’s Refevenca, Chant#, Block, Lat®
Proposed Development (Check ali thal apply) New Building ______ Building Addition _____ Changeof Use ____ Residential Office Retail
Manufaciuring  Warchouse/Disiribution 2%, o'tha(sPecnfy)f“f-\?}?L i D/a’?gﬁ’— £ 7’%«‘ &’ff? vert 7 f"/‘fﬁffkgéﬁ 5

2B cars purk mﬁ ok
.67 5.7 [ 2 ool o B

Proposed Building Square Footage and /or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoming,

You must Include the following with you application:

1} A Copy of Your Deed ¢r Purchase and Sale Agreement

2) 7 sets of Site Plan packages containing the information found in the attached sample plans and
checklist.

(Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, cepies are available for review at the
counter, photocopies are $ 0.25 per page)

I hereby ceriify that I am the Owner of record of the named property. or that the proposcd work is authorized by the owner of record and
that 1 have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her anthorized agent. I agree fo conform to all applicable kaws of
this jurisdiction. Ie addition, if an approvai for the proposed project or use described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code
Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this approval at any reasonable hour to enforce
the provisions of the c,odec. applicable to this approval.

g-c§ Mé’é/ - :
}5 (o2 Dt [is2 sl e S /% A/59
7 Site Review Fee: Major $500.00 Minor 400.00
This application is for site review ONLY, a Building Permit application and assoclated fees will be required

prior to construction.

5y



April 9, 1999

City of Portland
Building Inspections

Subject: Friendly’s Restaurant
Site Review Pre-Application

To Whom It May Concern:

We, the owner and current lease holder of the Exit & Dhner and surrounding property, are aware
that Friendly’s Corporation is submitling a Site Review Pre-Application for a Friendly’s
Restaurant and associated site modifications to be located in the current location of the

Exit & Diner.

If you have any questions concerning this matier please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely, ] s
Ll - WM )

Mark A. Heisler . Lewis O. 'Verriilo

General Manager President, Exit 8 Diner

Howard Johnson Hotel

MW AR HOHNSOMN HOTEL
155 Riverside Strees, Portiand, Maine 041031097 207-774-5861

17ig Aty 15 Gpe MIA0 R e chee SESETHONL aith Hownm dolauon ik hatoral, i



April 15, 1999

William Hoffman

Deluca Hoffinan Engineers
778 Main Street

South Portland, ME 04106

Re.; Friendly's, 155 Riverside Street

Dear Mr. Hoffman
I have received the submittal for site plan receive for Friendly's at Exit 8 on Riverside St. After
reviewing the plans, our planning staff feels that this project should proceed smoothly, but we do have

several questions and concerns which I will list below.

Traffic: We need to see the traffic flows around the entire complex , including the building foot
prints of the additional buildings on the property and the entire boundary.

The southerly entrance on Riverside Street, closest to Exit 8, should be restricted to right turn
infright turn out only. A small island encouraging this may be worth considering.

Landscaping:
Provide vegetated buffering along the southerly boundary. An expansion of the white pines
which are currently extant may be a solution. The proposed pavement at the southwesterly
corner of the site should be pulled back to provide space for buffering.
Provide landscaping at the front of the building and at the islands on Riverside Street.
Provide four side fencing/screening of any exterior dumpsters.

Provide details of proposed lighting changes with fixtures and photometrics.

Drainage:
Please show flow lines on the drainage plan.

As storm water from this site enters the Capisic Brook Watershed which has both flooding and
water quality problems, staff requests considering additional stormwater management of this

CAPLAN\DEVREVW'\RIVER151'BH4-15WB WPD



site, including consideration of a TSS removal structure.

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this review. [ am in the office Tuesdays,
Wednesdays, and Thursdays, and my telephone number at City Hall is 874-8722.
Sincerely,

Wilitam B. Needelman, Flanner

CC:  Alex Jeagarman, Chief Planner

OAPLANDEVREVWRIVER151'BH4-15WB.WPD
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Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

Planning & Urban Development

CITY OF PORTLAND

Aprii 15, 1399

William Hoffman

Deluca Hoffman Engineers
778 Main Street

South Portland, ME 04106

Re.; Friendly's, 155 Riverside Street

Dear Mr. Hoffman
[ have received the submittal for site plan receive for Friendly's at Exit § on Riverside St.  After
reviewing the plans, cur planning staff feels that this project should proceed smocthly, but we do have
several questions and concems which [ will list below.
Traffic:

We need to see the raffic flows around the entire complex, including the building foot prmls of

the additicnal buildings on the property and the entire boundary.

The southerly enfrance on Riverside Street, closest to Exit 8, should be restricted (o right tum
m/right trn out only. A small island encouraging this may be worth considering.

Landscaping:
Provide vegetated buffering along the southerly boundary. An expansion of the white pines
which are currently extant may be a solution. The proposed pavement at the southwesterly
corner of the site should be pulled back to provide space for buffering.
Provide landscaping at the front of the building and at the islands on Riverside Street.
Provide four side fencing/screening of any exterior dumpsters.

Provide details of proposed lighting changes with fixtures and photometrics.

Drainage:
Please show flow lines on the drainage plan.

As storm water from this site enters the Capisic Brook Watershed which has both flooding and

OMAPLANVDEVREVW'\RIVERI31'\BH4-15WB.WPD
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SITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 19580044

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION {. B. Numnber
PLANMING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Friendiy‘s L]

Applicant B Application Diste

185 Boston Rd, Wilbrahann, MA 61088 Friendiy's

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Marne/Descripticn
Heluca Holfman M Preybylowics 16% Riverside S

Consuftant/Agent Address of Froposed Sile

FEE-1124 267-B-001

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Asseasor's Reference: Chari-Block-Let

Proposed Develogment (chack ali that apphy): [j New Building a Building Addition @ Change OF Lse L1 Residential
[Fofice [} Retal ] Merufacturing 1| Werehousa/Distribution Parking Lot 20 Otiwer (spenify)  wdd 28 var parking

36671 e BR | B4
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zohing
Check Review Required:
Site Plan [7 suscivision 1 PAD Review 7 14403 Strests Review
{rmajor/minor} #of fots o
[J Flood Hazard ] shoreland £ HistoricPreservation 1 DEP Local Certification
[3 Zaning Congditionzl D Zuning Variance I:] Other
Use (ZBA/FB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan 40086  Subdivizion Engireer Review Date:  4/9/88
DRC Approval Status: Reviewer
[:} Approved D Approved wionditions I:j Depied
see aftached
Approval Date Approval Exgiration Extension o D Additional Sheets
- . Aftached
E] Condiiich Compliance
signature date
Perfornance Guarantes d Reguired” [:} Mot Required
* No kuilding permit may be issued until 2 performance guarantes has been submitted as indicated below
[[] Performance Guarentes Accepted
cate amount expiration date
[ Inspection Fes Paid
date
] Buicing Permit
date
L] Performance Guarantee Reduced e
date rernaining balance signature
[ Temporary Cettificate Of Occupancy . 1] Zonditions (See Attached)
date
L] Finet inspootion e
' date signature
L] Certificate Of Ocoupanay
date
L Performance Guarantee Releesed
: date signature

D Defect 7 b s e ]

submitied dale armolnt o ' expiration date



Infrastructure Financial Contribution Form

Amount $ 5, 00O City Account Number: 710-0000-236- 0 -00
Project Name: ?{1 d’»_ﬂc{ l\l)l o I‘Qzﬂ O( L&WW
Project Job Number: \ A

(from Site Plan Application Form) ' _

Project Location: _\”’f)‘?) Riveraide <k

Project Description: POUF\Z\\{ ﬂ@ \ CJV C{CC}{\%’W‘ U C’F\Gﬁ
(attach approval letter) Clﬂ d .% %{‘QJ U Oﬂ,é\

— L
Applicant's Name: SY’\S ESA H\z S
7 § & S N a're ' i A i
Applicant's Address: %5 Beston Bvd = . MFX cnoun M ﬂ@
OLO
Expiration: I:l If funds are not expended or encumbered for the intended purpose by

N -1Le~"2A00H, funds, or any balance of remaining finds, shall be returned to
contributor within six months of said date.

Funds shall be permanently retained by the City.

Other (describe in detail)

Hscrow Account

L]
L]
o
Iz( Cash Contribution

Interest Disbursement: Interest on funds to be paid to contributor only if project is not commenced.

Form of Contribution:

Terms of Draw Down of Funds: The City shall periodically draw down the funds via a payment requisition from Public
Works, which form shall specify use of City Account # shown above.

Date of Form: D£{X. D0 1499 s s
Pla:t;cngr: o Pl D eciedthalt)  Person Completing Form: i\l@\’\lﬂl he| &/@\fz

¢ The original form, copy of the check and any attachments shall be given to Debbie Marquis.
»  The original check, copy of the form and any attachments shall be given to Jennifer Dorr.
« A copy of this form, the check and any attachments shall also be given to the following people:

Paul Colpitts Alexander Jaegerman William Bray Applicant
Jennifer Babcock  /Planner Tony Lombardo



Toseph E.-Gray Ir.
Direcior

Planning & Urban Developtent

June 15, 1999

Mr. John Filich
Friendly's Corp.

185 Boston Road
Wilbreham, MA 10095

“re; 155 Riverside Street, Exit 8 Friendly's

Dear Mr. Filtch,

On June 15, 1999 the Portland Planning Staff approved the site plan for the proposed site imiprovements
at 155 Riverside Street, Application I.D. #19990041. The approval was granted for the project with the

foTlowing condition(s):
1. That the applicant prdvide $8000 for off site traffic improvements.

That the applicant enter into a stormwater reatment maintenance agreement with the City for
the required sub-surface stormwater treatment tank.

i.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan and the findings related to site plan review standards as
related to application LD. #19990041,

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

1. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
1.7% of the guarantee amount and 7 final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved by the
Planning Division and Public Works prior to the release of the building permit. If you need to
make any modifications to the approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff

review and approval.

2, The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing
by the City and the applicant. Requests 1o extend approvals must be received before the
expiration date.

3. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released,

OPLANC ORRESP'SECRETAR\FORMS\SITEPL AN, WPD

389 Congress Streer = Poriland, Maine 04101 (207)874-8721 » FAX 756-8258 - TTY §74.803¢



4. Prior to construction, a preconstruction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
confractor, cevelopment review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner i review
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attendiﬂgycity
representatives. It shall be the comtractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agrecable time
for the preconstruction meeting,

5. If work will occur within the public ri ght-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and driveway
construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt at
874-8300, ext. 8828, (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible))

The Development Review Coordinator (874-8721) must be notified five (5) working days pricr to date
required for final site inspection. Please malce allowances for completion of site plan requirements
determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential ag all site plan
requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in

mind.

If there are any questions, please contact the Planning Staff,

Stacgrely, | - //7
( F AR 4 rf/

e A
vy A :
A OsthiE. Gray, Jr. ,/Bire.@%or of Planning and Urban Development

cc. {~Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
William B. Needelman , Planner
P. Samuel Hoffses, Building Inspector
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administator
Tony Lombardo, Project Engineer
Development Review Coordinator
‘William Bray, Director of Public Works
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel
Lt. Gaylen McDougall, Fire Prevention
Inspection Department
Kathleen Brown, Director of Economic Development
Susan Doughty, Assessor's Office
Approval Letter File

OAPLAN\CORRESP\SECRETAR\FORMS\SITEPLAN. WPD
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Corporais
83497 OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK CHECK MUMBER 470754 DATED 07/18/92
INVOICE MUMBER [ DESCRIPTION INVOICE DATE / P.CL NUMBER GRGES CHECOUNT NET AMOUNT
ABOUNT APCIUNT
Q7079 Q70719 8,000.00 8,000.00
TOTAL $B8,000.00 $8,000.00

i . .
ham, A 05093 &%@§%J%
Corporate
| pKE 07116/88 - BankBoston . p153
- . - BankBostan Maine, N.A. - —_
-~ N ©  Seuth Pcrtlanc;,: ME 12 Ay T BAOUT
- Lo : N
’3 ight thousand and 07100 Dollars $8,000.00
T THE RDER OF FRIFMILY 00 DR CHRPORATION
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY OF PORTLAND o
PORTLAND ME 04101 . T g;}_;

BT WAL

Wik TOTE L 08208539 B0 OBZ B&7e



Plaaning & Urhan LDievelopment Yoseph B, Gray Ir.

Birecior

CITY OF PORTLAND

June 13, 1999

Mr. John Filtch
Friendly's Corp.

185 Boston Road
Wilbraham, MA 10095

re; 155 Riverside Street, Exii 8 Friendly's

Dear Mr. Filtch,

On Jure 15, 1999 the Portland Planning Staff approved the site plan for the propesed site mprovements
at 135 Riverside Street, Application 1.D. #19990041 The approval was granted for the project with the
following condition(s); :

i That the applicant provide $8000 for off site traffic improvements.

il. That the applicant enter into a stormwater treatment marintenance agreement with the City for
the required sub-surface stormwater freatment tank.

The approval is based en the submiried site plan and the findings related to site plan review standards as
related to application 1.D. #19990041.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

L. A performance guarantee coverin g the site improvements as weli as an inspection fee payment of
1.7% of the guarantee amount and 7 final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved by the
Planning Division and Public Works prior to the release of the building permit. If you need to
make any modifications to the approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff
review and approval.

2. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing
by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the
expiration dale.

3. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

OPLAN'CORRESPSECRETAR\FORM SSITEPLAN.WPD

389 Congress Street *  Portland, Maine 0410] » (07)874-8721 « FAX 756-8258 » TTY §74-803¢



Site Review Pre-Application
Multi-Family/Attached Single Family Dwellings/Two-Family Dwelling™
or Commercial Structures and Additions Thereto
In the interest of processing your application mn the quickest possible manner, please complete the Information below for Siie Plan
Review

NOTE**H you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property tazes or user charges on ANY PROPERTY within
the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

za/nﬁ/%/r o /// e/ S 2 @4’9 //5??0’/5{ Appnmﬁf?é/ 99

Apphi_ant 3 \dmlmg Add.rcss

Project Wame/Description
L6855 B mf,*/@]/ /il STV o5 5;/&!7&/'/:/7 : i

_Consultant! Agent

Tlefiva /:é’ 17726 /M i/ S )‘fﬁy/ﬁ//w/u / %ﬁgm?%d;gr side. S5

Applicanl/Agent Daytime lelephons and FAX Assessor's Reference, Chartd, Block. Lot
Proposed Development (Check all that apply) _ New Building Building Addition _____ Chanpe of Use ____ Residantial Office Retail
Manufacturing __ Warchouse/Distribution 5 Oﬂlm{SpeciFy),_-.éjt.!?L /4 Line ir— ﬁ LIVEr 7( 7L 2 rr, /mé /{;" )
+all 28 cars ,Cku*k//)j aea
26,67/ %74 Lot B ac B-4
Proposed Building Square Footage and /or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning
o - DT A GO

You must Include the following with you application: fQé / 2

1) A Copy of Your Deed or Purchase and Sale Agreement
2) 7 sets of Site Plan packages containing the information found in the attached sample plans and
checklist.

(Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, copies are available for review at the
counter, photocopies are $ 0.25 per page)

1 hereby certify that ] am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree fo conform to all applicable laws of
this jurisdiction. In additien, if an approval for the proposed project or use described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code
Dfficial's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all arcas covered by this approval at any reasenable hour to enferce
the provisions of the c‘,odes apphcable to this approval.

: ; { Date:
[Frendly s 4/8/59
Site Review Fee: Major $500.00 Minor 400.00
This application is for site review ONLY, a Building Permit application and associated fees will be required
prior to construction.,
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April 9, 1999

City of Portland
Building Inspections

Subject: I'riendly’s Restaurant
Site Review Pre-Application

To Whom It May Concern:

We, the owner and current lease holder of the Exit 8 Diner and surrounding property, are aware
that I'riendly’s Corporation is submitting a Site Review Pre-Application for a Friendly’s
Restaurant and associated site modilications to be located in the current location of the

Exit 8 Diner.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely, /
Mark A. lleisler Lewis O. Verrillo
General Manager President, Exit 8 Diner

Howard Johnson Totel

HOWARD JOHNSON HOTEL
155 Riverside Street, Portland, Maine 04103-1097 207-774-5861

Thiy Incility is opeiuind undor frnchise agroement with Hownd Jabnsan inlemational; Ine.



1353 Biston Rosd
Willwahars, MA 01093

i-'p::‘r-dl',' Tee Cream Cormp.

Corporate
& Ice Cream

FAY
SNine hundred eight and 92/100 Dollars

TC THE ORDER OF

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY OF PORTLAND
389 CONGRESS ST

PORTLAND ME 04101

LT AEENE

LOLEE0 L5390

[==> SECURE DOCUMENT — — — |

" THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A BLUE VOID PANTOGRAPH, MICRO
PRINTING, ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK AND. FL OURESCENT FIBERS.

CHECHK NO.

477186

BankBoston
BankBostan Malne, N.A.

South Portland, ME

DATE 08/10/39 o,

112

PAY THIS AMOUNT -

****i**$908.92
g :{ R = FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORPORATION
AL QM_ M

NOT VALID OVER $2%,000.00 UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED
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Great Food
& lee Crezm

August 10, 1999

William B, Needelman
City of Portland
Planning Department
389 Congress Strget
Portland, ME 04101

Cear Bilj:

$908.92 check for the inspection fee.

d for the proposed sit
the EXit 8 Diner ai 155 Riverside Street o a Friendly's, i

Upon your review, shouid you have any questions, please call.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

{ﬁ"{?ﬁé’?ﬁ“fxﬁé R

i _;,.;“l/,:’f Jr =
Michael S. Przybylowicz™ - e
Project Services Administrator

Friendiy [os Craam Corporation e 1855 Bosion Road Wilkr,

alam, Massachuseits 01095 «

€ Work for the ¢
i addition | have e

413} 843.2400

onversion of
nclosed g




S .
Flanning & Urban Developineni Toseph . Gray Jr.

Thrector

CITY OF PORTLAND

June 15, 1999

M. fohn Filtch
Eriendly's Corp.

185 Boston Road
Wilbraham, MA 10095

re: 155 Riverside Street, lixit 8 Friendly's

Dear Mr. Fiitch,

On Jane 13, 1999 the Portland Planning Staff approved the site plan for the proposed site improvements
at 155 Ruiverside Street, Application I.D. #1999004]. The approval was granted for the project with the
following condition(s):

I That the applicant provide $8000 for off site traific improvements.

. That the applicant enter into a stormwater treatinent mainfenance agreement with the City for
the required sub-surface stormwater treatment tank.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan and the findings related to site plan review standards as
related te application LD. #19990041.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

1. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
1.7% of the guarantee amount and 7 final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved by the
Planning Division and Public Works prior to the release of the building permit. If vou need to
make any modifications to the approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff
review and approval.

2, The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) vear of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing
by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the
expiration date.

3. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted before the

performance guarantee will be released,

ONPLANWCORRESPISECRETARFORM SWSITEPLAN WPD

382 Congress Sweet  « Pordand, Maine 04107 - (207)874-8721 « FAX 756-8258 - TTY R74-5936
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4, Erior to constivction, 2 preconsiruciion e eting shall be held at the projest site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to review
the construction schedule and criticai aspecis of the site work. At that time, the site/building
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction scheduls to the attending City
representatives. It shall be the confractor's responsibility to arrangs 2 mutially agreeable time
101 the preconstrustion meelin g.

3. I work will oceur within the public right-of~way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and v veway
construction, a sirest opening perimit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Cavol Merriit at
874-8300, ext. 3828, {Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are cligible,)

The Development Review Coordinator {(874-8721) must be netified five () working days prior to date
requived for final site inspection. Pleage make allowances for completion of site plan requirements
determined to be inconplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential ag al] site plan
requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior tg
issuance of a Certificaie of Cecupancy. Please schedulo any propeity closing with these requirements i
mind.

if there are any questions, please contact the Planning Siaff

.Siﬁqgrely, ;o g //];J

. A O

i

s

AosephlE. Gray, Jr., Bireetor of Planning and Urban Development
— L -
CC. Alexander Jaegerman, Chicf Planmer

AWilliam B. Needelman , Planner
P, Samuel Hoffses, Building Inspector
Marge Schimuckal, Zoning Administrator
Tony Lombardo, Project Engincer
Development Review Coordinator
William Bray, Director of Public Works
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist
Penny Littel], Associate Corporation Counsel
Lt. Gaylen McDougall, Fire Prevention
Inspection Department
Kathleen Brown, Director of Economic Development
susan Doughty, Assessor's Office
Approval Letter File

OMPLANVCORRESPMSECRETAR\FORMSIS] TEPLAN. WPD
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LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY
AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPANY
AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE

BOND NO. _38E965159-00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, Friendly ice Cream Corporation, as principal
and American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Company, a corporaticn organized under the laws
of the State of lilinois and duly authorized fo transact business in the State of Maine, as Surety,
are held and firmly bound unto :

THE CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

as Obligee, in the sum of FJFTY SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED ONE DOLLARS AND
00/100 ($57.701.00) for the payment whereof well and truly made, the Principal and the Surety
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmiy by these presents.

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the development of General Site Improvements at Friendly
Restaurant No. 1246, said principal shall make, and ensure the fulfiliment of all, site Improvements
required by Section 14-499 as well as the requirements of Article 11l of Chaper 25 of the City or
Portland Land Use Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of the foregoing obligation is such that if the Principal shall
indemnify the Obligee for all loss that the Obligee may sustain by reason of the Principal's failure
to fulfitl all improvements as required by Section 14-499 and Article il Chapter 25 of the City of
Portland Land Use Code, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise, it shall remain in full force
and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument
this _6% day of _August , 1999,

FRIENDLY I0€ SREAM CORPORATION

K . _—
By: //{/»Z///(/
Allat’Jd. Okscin, Corporate Controller
AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE

COMPANY

By' k_ m )/}/} . rj:—‘f ﬁ.«\/ﬁ;ﬁ-—&-ﬁ_r
JeaY M. Feeney, Attomey-in-fact L/j




Home Office: Long Grove, I 60049

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All fen By These Presents:

Michas! J, Cusack; Kevin A, White; Jean p. Feeney; Rosella E. Bush; Susan . Kedian and
Mark P, Herendeen of Bosion, iMassachusetis (EACH) B e

thelr true and lawful agent{s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, o fnake, execute, seal, and defiver during the period begirming with the date of issuance
of this power ang ending on the date specified below, unless svoner revoked for and on jts behaif as Surety, and as their act ang deed:

Any and ail bonds and undertakings provided the amount of no one bond or undertaking exceeds TWO
HUNDRED F‘FTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250J000.OO}*»\—a*"fta—nrv**w*4-s':w\'=w*drw*\':u-x—-u\-\z-w***i—w\t—w**w*ﬁ*&*t**i*ﬁ—w*v

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver any bond or uhdertaking which Quaraniees the payment or

This authority doas not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each sych bond within the dollar limit
of authority as set forin herein,

This appointment may be revokad at any time by the Company.

The execution of sleh bonds ang undertakings in bursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the sajd Company as fully and amply
ta all intents and PurpGses, as if the same hag been duly executed and acknowledged by their regutarty elecied officers at their principal office in
Long Grave, llinois, :

on February 23, 1988 a1 Chicago, Minois, true and accurale copies of which are hereinafter get forth and are hereby certified tg by the
undersigned Secretary as being in fuil force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of tha Board, the President, or any Vice Presidant, or their appointees designated in writing and fited with
the Secretary, or the Secretary shafl have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, ang {o authorize them 1o exacuie on
behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds ang under‘takings, recognizances, contracts of indemnfty and
cther writings, obligatory in the hature theraof, ang any such cfficers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of progesg

This Powser of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the fallowing resolution adopted by the Executive
Committee of the Boards of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 23rd day of February, 1gg8g-

ol any power of attorney or bond &xecuted pursuant to resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the Board of Diractors on February 23,
1988 and any such POWer 80 executed, sealed ang certified with respect to any band or undertaking to which it s attached, shafl continue ko
be valid ang binding upon the Company, "

In Testimony Wheraof, the Company has caused this instrument to pe signed and their corporate seals to be affixeqd by their authorized afficers,
this December 12, 1997,

Aftested and Certifieg: : Lumbermens Mutuat Casualty Company
Armerican Motorisis Insurance Company
American Manufacturers Mutual tnsuranse Company

§20 S Wmpn e

-~
4. 5. Kemper, |Ii, Exec.Vice President

fm A Uormeg

— T T ——— . Mg . —_—
Robert p, Hames, Secretary




October 10, 1999

Mr. Michael Prysbylowicz
Friendly Ice Cream Corporation
1855 Boston Road

Wilbraham, MA 01095

Re: Exit 8 Friendly's Storm Water System Maintenance Agreement

Dear Mr. Prysbylowicz:

Enclosed is a copy of the Storm Water Drainage System Maintenance Agreement to be filled out
and signed as part of your June 15, 1999 approval for parking improvements to the 155 Riverside
Street store. Please sign, notarize, and return the agreement to the City of Portland Planning
Office.

On a separate issue, please inform me at the Planning Office when the landscaping plan for the
approved site plan has been completed so that we can release your Performance Guarantee. If

you have any questions, please contact me at telephone extension 207-874-8722.

Sincerely,

William B. Needelman, Planner

CC:  Alex Jasgerman, Chief Planner



Great Food
& Ice Cream

November 15, 1999

William B. Needelman
City of Portland
Planning Depariment
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Bill:

e

| have enclosed the signed Storm Water Drainage System Maintenance Agreement for
our recently complsted conversion of the former Exit 8 Diner at 155 Riverside Street.

Upon your receipt, should you have any questions, please call.
Please note, the Defect Bond will be forwarded shortly.

Thank you.

Sincerely, -

_\

{‘Z’/ e & %_/?3{74/7
Mlchaels Przybylowicz -
Project Services Administrator

Friendly |lce Cream Corporation = 1855 Boston Foad  Wilbraham, Massachusetis 01095 « (413) 543-2400
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SECTION % . STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

FIGURE V-]
(Page 1 0of 2}
STORMWATER DEAINAGE SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF _ minor site plan approval granted by the
Planning Board (or Planning Authority, where applicable) of the City of Portland to a plan entitled

Friendly's, Exit 8 dated June 15 , 199 9 | and filed with

the City of Portland, Department of Planning and Urban Development, 389 Congress Street,

Portland, Maine,” and pursuant to a condition thereof, Friendly's )

2 Corporation with a place of business at 1855 Boston Rd., Wilbraham,, MA.

the owner of the subject premises, does hereby agree, for itself, its successors and assigns (the
“Owner"), as follows:

That it will, at its own cost and expense and at all time in perpetuity, maintain in good repair
and in proper working order the stormwater drainage system, as shown on said plan, including but
not limited to the treatment tank(s) and the outlet(s) therefrom. Owner of the subject premises further
agrees to periodically clean out said tanks in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications as
inﬁluded on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (Manufacturer's name

and address HIL Technoclogy 94 Hutchins Dr.., Portland, ME G41G2 )

and to keep a log detailing: 1) the date and nature of the maintenance performed; and 2) who
performed said maintenance. Such log shall be made available for inspection by the City of Portland
upon reasonable notice and request. Said agreement is for the benefit of the said City of Portland and
all persons in lawful possession of said premises and abutters thereto; further, that the said City of
Portland, said persons in lawful possession and said abutters, or any of them, may enforce this
Agreement by an action at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction; further, that after

giving the Owner written notice and a reasongble time to perform, the said City of Portland, by its

“Where this Agreement is a condition of subdivision rather than site plan apprbvai, this
clause should instead read "and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan

4]

Book , Page :
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SECTION V - STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS
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~rtachs” Stormwater Trestment Systar:
IMspection & Maintenancsa

The Vorsehs System requirss minima! reline mainten zncs- Fowever s imporant et the systam be pragerty
Nspactad gng cleaned when MBcessary In crosr te funciian at lis basi The rate gt whiah the SYStam oollasts
colliitants wil depand mare heevily on site astivities than tha 8128 of dhe unit, 8.0, heavy wintar sanding will geysg
he grit chantber to il mare Guigkly, but reguizr BWEEDING will slow seoumlatian,

bispeerion

Wspedtion is e key to effective maintensnce and it i easily performad, In the frst year of Gparation, frequam
nspections of the accumulated saciment volume within the grit chamber are recassary o gatanlish an
Spprogriate maintznance plan. Vortechnios facommends quarterly {a.g, $E2300nal) nspections duritng the Frg: vear
of Vorechs System operatian, Inspections shayg b parformad friere often i the wintgr Manths in climates
Whera straed sanding onerations may lead to rapid gczumulations, or fn BGUipment washdawn &reas, Affar tha
first year, g Inspection schedula shotld te reviawed and modifizg accerding to BiLEriengs, Y g Yery useful io
kesr a record o each inspaction. A simiie form fep daoing so ig craviden.

For sedimeni, the Vortechs Systom sy needs to be cleansad whsn frspection reves)s fhat 1t i3 nearly ful):
spacifically, whan sadiment depth has accumidated to withlr six inches of the dry-weather water tevel,  This
determination can be miade by taking 2 Measurements with a stadig red or similar Méeswing device: ane
meATUrEMEn! is the distance framt the mantola QEFBRING o he walsr Surface, and the athar i€ the distance from
the manphoia openlng fo the top of the sediment pile. If the diference Batwesn the two Medsuremants is lagy than
§iX Inohes, the system should be claaneg oul. Note! to aveig wnderestimating the volume o g8timent in the
thamber, the Measuing device must be lowered In the top of the sedimant ple esrefully, Fingr, Silty particles at
the top of the Fila typically offer less resistance o the end of the rod than l&rger particles taward e batiom of the

pila,

It Varteehs instaliatione whers the risk of large pefrafeumn spllis is gmall, liguid comaminants ars nat likel o
q

Boctimiate gs Guickly £9 sediment For ail and greasa Under harmal cenditions, Vortocha Systers should be
pUMRed oyt when an appreciabla layer of gi) nas accurnulated, Vorigehs Systems 62N be dasigned o frap
catastrophic spil events, providing for o storage of up 1o 3 fyet,

leanin

Cleanout of the Vartechs Sysiem with a Vasum truck i generally the must effactve and conveniant mgthad,
Alternate elsangu melhods include the Lo of absorbent materlzfs fer off remevel or 2 "Slamshsl device for
sediment rarmaval, Clzanout should not Becur whhin € hours of z significant rajp Bvent, to allow for tha sntire
collectian system to drain dow,

Froperiy Mmainisined Vopsche Systams will ONYY requir: evacuglsn of sadimant and ollgrease from the grit
chamber portiun of the system, i1 which casa i i hacessary to Femove gnly tha manhole eover are t
svatem jnlat to remove watst and coniaminants, Howaver, al) crlambers should he thecked fo ensura the
Ntegrity of tha sysiern, In sases whara 3 “clamstial” iy belng wilzag, prior fo removing the grit {3 deseribed
above), absorbant pads or pilows can be pigcet in s g chamber throuan the tonter access maphals, Qnce
the oit has begn avsorbed, the absorbent matarials tan be faken out of the System for disposaf,

in some cazes, it may be nEcessary o pump out all Voriechs System chembers. An important mantenanees
foature bup info Vartechs Systems 1z that fieatabies rerais frapped after a cledning, due to a vwatariook
maintained batwean the grit chamber and the cuffet panel which keops the battam of the hafle submsarged,
Therefore, in e svent of cleaning af ehambears it e IMpsrative that tha art chember ha dralned first. it is
Important that the Vorechs System be fillad to the outlar Flpe with claan water to re-estahiish the water loak,

Manhale COvers should be seoursly seatad foliowing clearing activities 1o ensyrs that surface runcy does nat isak
N the unit from ehove,

"
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Treatment System
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T?&Ch“ﬁ Vorkeshs™ Stormwater
| | Treatment Bystam
Inapection & Maintenance Log
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1, Th_s water cegt tn sedimant is detanmined by 4king g megsuremants with 3 siadis rad Ora messuremant s the distanca from Se manhcle
opafing La the water strfzee, and the other is ths dislanca fram tha ranhols cpening b B9 oo of hs sedimant plle. ¥ ihs differencs batwaen the
WO maasreiments is less than aiv nches the syslem should be eleansd oot

Z. The system should 22 clazred oul when an appraciadle layar of ofi and/or alher flaatng materlai has sccumulated,



Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

November 3, 1999

Mr. Michael Prysbylowicz
Friendly Ice Cream Corporation
1855 Boston Road

Wilbraham, MA 01095

Re: Exit 8 Friendly's Performance Guarantee Reduction and Defect Bond

Dear Mr. Prysbylowicz:

City Planning Staff has inspected the Exit 8 site and is satisfied that the project has been
completed according to the approved site plan. Upon posting of a Defect Bond and receipt of the
signed Stormwater Maintenance Agreement, we will release the Performance Guarantee. The
Defect Bond can be in the form of an escrow account or an irrevocable letter of credit with the
amount to be 10% of the Performance Guarantee and will be held by the City for a period of one
year to cover any project defects which may appear after construction. Please find Defect Bond
sample forms enclosed.

Additionally, we still need to receive a signed and notarized Stormwater Maintenance
Agreement, as was required as a condition of site plan approval. If you have any questions,
please contact me at telephone extension 207-874-8722.

Sincerely, 7.~

LRI A
William B. Needelman, Planner

CC:  Alex Jaegerman, Chief Planner

€1c.

380 Congress Street  *  Portland, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8721 + FAX 756-8258 » TTY 874-8936



Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr

Pircotor

CITY OF PORTLAND

October 10, 1999

M. Michael Prysbylowicz
Friendly Ice Cream Corporation
1855 Boston Road

Wilbraham, MA 01085

Re: BExit 8 Friendly's Storm Water System Maintenance Agreement

Drear Mr. Pryshylowicz:

Enclosed is a copy of the Storm Water Drainage System Maintenance Agreement to be filled out
and signed as part of your June 15, 1599 approval for parking improvements to the 155 Riverside
btreet store. Please sign, notarize, and return the agreement to the City of Portland Planning
Office.

On a separate issue, please informn me at the Planning Office when the landscaping plan for the
approved site plan has been completed so that we can release your Performance Guarantee. If
you have any questions, please contact me at telephone extension 207-874-8722.

Sincerely,

A ey
L e ol

A

“William B. Needelman, Planner

CC:  Alex Jaegerman, Chief Planner

389 Congress Street  +  Portland, Maine 04101 » (207) 874-8721 « FAX 736-8258 - TTY §74-3938



SECTION V - STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

FIGURE V-1
(Page 1 of 2)
STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM

MATNTENANCE AGREEMENT
IN CONSIDERATION OF _minor site pilan approval granted b}r the

Flanning Board {or Planning Authority, where applicable) of the City of Portland to & plan entitled

Friendly's, Exit 8 dated June 15 , 1999 | and filed with

the City of Portland, Department of Planning and Urban Development, 389 Congress Street,

Portland, Maine,” and pursuant to a condition thereof] Friendly's ,

a Corporation with a place of business at 1855 Boston Rd., Wilbraham,,

the owner of the subject premises, does hereby agree, for iself, its successors and assigns (the

"Owmner"), as follows:

That it will, at its own cost and expense and at all time in perpetuity, maintain in good repair
and in proper working order the stormwater drainage system, as shown on said plan, including but
not limited to the treatment tank(s) and the outlet(s} therefrom, Owner of the subject premises further
agrees to periodically clean out said tanks in accordance with the mapufacturer's specifications as

included on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (Manufacturer's name

and address ' )

and to keep a log detailing: 1) the date and nature of the maintenance performed; and 2) who
performed said maintenance. Such log shall be made available for inspection by the City of Portland
upon reasonable notice and request. Said agreement is for the benefit of the said City of Portland and
all persons in fawful possession of said premises and abutters thereto; further, that the said City of
Portland, said persons in lawful possession and said abutters, or any of them, may enforce this
Agreement by an action at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction; further, that after

giving the Cwner written notice and a reasonable time to perform, the said City of Portland, by its

“Where this Agreement is a condition of subdivision rather than site plan apprdval, this
clause should instead read "and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan

Book , Page

V-5
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SECTION V - STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

authorized agents or representatives, may, but is not obligated to enter upon s_a:id premises to
maintain, repair, or replace said stormwater drainage system, including but not limited to, treatment
tank(s) and cutlet(s) therson in the event of any failure or neglect thereof, the cost and expense
thereof to be reimbursed in full to the said City of Portland by the Owner upon demand.

This Agreement shall not confer upon the City of Portland or any other person the right to
utilize said stormwater drainage system for public use or for the development of any other property,
and the Gwner shall bear no finzncial responsibility by virtue of this Agreement for enlarging the
capacity of said surface water drainage system for any reason whatsoever.

This Agreement shall bind the undersigned only so long as it retains any interest in said

premises, and shall run with the land and be binding upon its successors and assigns as their interests

may from tirne to time appear.

Dated at Portland, Maine this day of 199
Bwv:
Its:
STATE OF MAINE _
CUMBERLAND, ss. Date: 199
Personally appeared the above-named ' , and

acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed in his/her said capacity, an
the free act and deed of said '

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print Name:
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“rtechs™ Stormwater Treatment
IMespeotion & Mainternarce

The Vortechs System raquirss minimal reuthe mairtenarce: however, {is impertant shar ine evstem he Properly
iNspectad gng slezned whean NRCESEArY N order to fundlion at #s best The mate af which the EYSlem collecis
poflutants wit cepend more hesvily ax site activities thsn the gizg of the unlt, e.g., neavy wintar sanding will causa
the grit thamber o fill mere qulokly, but regufar Eweaning will slaw accumidatiaon,

Inepacting

Ingpeclion Ia the key to affective Mainienanos and i s easy Performed, Ja the firg: Year of operation, frequan

Nspections af the accumuisted sadiment volurre Within the grit chambar are necessary ig egtsblish an
Srproptate maintenance pian. Vortgchpics fecommends quarterly {e.q, f€asonal) inspestions during tha firg yaar
of Vortechs Systern operation, Inspactions shoyg De performed Mors aiten i the wintar manths i climates
whera stresd sanding ooerations may lead 1o rapig Besumulstions, ar in equismant washoown areas, Aftar tyg
first vear, the nspaction sehedyhs should be raviewed #nd modificd azoarding to experenca, 1 s YEIY ugefyl io
keep 2 tecory of each inspecior, A simple form far daing sv ig pravides.

For seaiment, the Vortechs System enly needs 6 be cleansd whap irspaction revesis that it is nearly
specifically, whan segiment Hepth has accumulated 1o WIhIN Six inches of the Ory-weather water lsvel.  Thig
determination san be made by faking 2 measurernents with a stadld rog or Himifiar Measuring device: una
T8asuremant is the digtance from the manhole QEENITg to the water surface, and the viher is the diatance from
the manhole opeEning to the top of the seciment pile. if the diffarence betwasn e twa mEAsTemants is [ese thvan
8ix inches, the system ehauld be tlsaned oyt Nete: 1o gyeid underestimating the volume OF gediment in the
chamber, the Measuning device must be lowerad te the tep of the sediment pite carefuly, Finer, sily particles x¢
e top of the Pils typically offer isas fesistance o the eng o the rod than iargar partictes toward thp battam of tha

pilg,

In Vortechs instailatians where the rigk of l&rae petroleum spills i smalj, liquid contaminants are not likety te
3ccumulate g5 quickly aa sedimsnt. For gji and greass under normal condilinns, Vortechs Svetems should he
PUmped ot when an appreciable layer of oif hgs Bceumulalad.  Vortgohe Systems can be designaa tg trap

catasiroshle $pilt avants, Rreviding for ofl storage of up o 3 foat,

ieanin

Cleanout of the Vorteshs Sysiem with = VECSUUM truck is generally the mos! effectve ang convenjent mizthpd,
Alternata clegnout methods Ineiuce the usa of absorbant materlals for off removal ar 2 "clamahaie osvice for
sedimernt femaval, Cleanaut should not cecur within & hours of & sfanificant rain gvenl, to sliow for the antipe

vollaction system to drain down.

Frapely maintsined Verteohs Jystems will onlY require evacyation of sedimant and tillgrease from the grt
chember portnn of the gyslem, in which case it Is RBC23ZAY 16 remove snjv the mantiole eryver St th
system inlst ip femove walar and contaminants, However, all chambers should be chetked to ensure the
integrity of e Sysem, in caseg whare a “clamshal” is baing utlilzed, Drinr o removing the gn (25 described
above), absarbent pads or pliews can pe placsd in the off ahamber through the center A0cess manhole, Onee
the: 6l has peen sbsorbed, the sbsarbent malerials can be taken o of the aystem for disposaf, '

N geme 528, It may be nevessary (o pump out al) Vereehs Systarm charmhers, An Important malntenancs
featire bult inio Vertecns Systams Is that Roatebles ramain frapped after a Cledning, due o g watertack
maintained between thg grit shamber and the oyt pane! which keeps the bottemn of the bafe SUbmerged,

Tharefore, in e, svent of glesning Al shambers. it is imparative_that he grit chamber ke digined first, it e
Irportant that the Verteshs System he filled to the outiar Pipe with clean watar to re-estahlisk the watar look,

Manhole covers should be securely seatad follawing cleaning activities to Snsurs that surface rono does not leak

Inte the unit rom ehove,
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December 22, 1999

William B. MNeedelman
City of Portland
Planning Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Ball:

I have enclosed the Defect Bond for the recently completed site improvements for the
_ conversion of the former Exit 8 Diner to a Friendly’s.

Upon your approval, please return the previously submitted $57,701.00 bond.

Thank you.

Sincerely, A7

T Sy
/ f’?‘é& "j»"“”’ ;ﬂ”/} e
Mmhacl S Puyby]owmz*ﬁ‘F ’
Project Services Administrator

S iy B Fierye
SHEnCY D il




Bond Mo, 3SEB7921200
DEFECT BOND

KNCW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That we , FRIENDLY ICE GREAM CORP

1855 Boston Road

Wilbraham MA 01950 as Principal, and the
AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY , of the City or__Ltonglrove

. a corporation duly orgpanized under the laws of the State

of It and duly licensed to transacl businsse in the State of

1L _, &as Zurety, are held and firmly bound unto

5

CITY OF PORTLAND - FLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

{hareinafter cailed the "Ohliigee"), in the sum of

_ Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sgvenly and 10M100 Diollars (% 577010 b,

for the pavment of which sum well and truly ta be made, we, the said

Princinal and the saild Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,

administrators, successors and assigns, Jointly and severally, [irmly
by these prasents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this 15th day cf
Cecember AT, Nigeteen hundred angd Ninely Nine

WHEREAS, Ehe said Primpcelpal has heretofore entered into a contract
with said O ligee dated ?\{Jﬁuyuigﬁw~ f oy 19 GG, far

Redeslgned Parking Area to included Curb Work and Dumpster Area - Reslaurant $1246

and;

WHEREAS, the sald Principal i1z reguired to puzrantee the

Redesigned Parking Area to included Curb Work and Dumpster Area - Restaurant $1246
installed under sald contract, against cefects in materials or woerkmanship
which may develop during the perilod 12/1589-12/162000 -

NCW, THEREFORE, THE CONZITION OF THIS OBLIGATICHM IS SUCH, that irf
said Frincipal shall faithfully carry cut and perform the said guarantese,
and srall, on dus notice, repair -and make good at iis own expense any
and all defects in materials or workmanship in the said work which may
develep during the pericd 12/15/89-12015/2000
or shall pay over, make good and reimburse to the said Obligee all loss
and damage which said Obllgse may sustain by reason of failure or default
of said Principal so to do, %hen this obligation shall be null and vold;
otherwise srall remain in full force and effect.

-y
FRIENDLY |€F GREAM CORP
Prirc1gal .

/ A ,jff f//’: P

AI\."ERECAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMBANY

Surntyf
Ao Al fodle-

_A,—SUSan i Kedlan
fttorney-in-Tact




Home Offtca: Long Grove, 1L 60048

FOWER OF ATTORNEY
Know Al Men By Thase Presents:

That the Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company, the American Motorists Insurance Carpany, and the American Manufacturers Mutual
Insurance Company, corporations arganized and existing under the laws of the State of liinols, having their principal office in Long Grove,
IMinois, (hereinafier collectively referred to as the "Company™ do hereby appeint

Michaet .i. Cugack; Kevin A White; Jean M. Feerey; Susan M. Kedian; Mark P. Herendeen and
Jean Brooker of Boston, Massachusetis (EACH) »erseresressbion Rtk *

their true and lawhul agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, fo make, execule, seal, and defiver during the period beginning with the date of issuance
of this power and ending on the date specified below, unless sooner revoked for and on its behalf as suraty, and as their act and desd:

Any and ali bends and underiakings provided the amount of no ene bond or undertaking exceeds TWO
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000,00) == ik e il

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY iz granted to make, execuie, seal and deliver any bond or underfaking which guaranitees the payment or
caltection of any promissory nate, check, draft or letter of cregit. .

This authority does not permit the same obligation ta be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit
of authority as set forth hersin.

This appeintment may be revoked at any time by the Company,

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in purstance of these presents shail be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply
to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers ai their principal office in
Long Grove, lilincis.

THIS APPOINTMENT SHALL CEASE AND TERMINATE WITHOUT NOTICE AS OF December 31, 2001

Tris Power of Atforney is executed by authority of resclutions adopted by the Executive Committees of the Boards of Directors of the Company
on February 23, 1888 at Chicage, Winois, frue and accurate copies of which are hersinafier sef forth and are hereby cerified {o by the
undersigned Secratary as being in full force and effect:

"WOTED, Thatthe Chaimian of the Board, the President, of any Vice President, or their appoinioss designated in writing and filed with
the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appotnt agents and atiormeys-in-fact, and to autherize them 10 exscute on
behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and
cther writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.”

This Power of Aftorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by autharity of the following resolution adopted by the Executive
Committee of the Boards of Directors of the Company at & meeting duly called and held on the 23rd day of February, 1988:

"VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice President, or their appoiniees designaied In writing and filed
with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and cerfifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile
on any power of attorney ar bond execuied pursuant to resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors on February 23,
1888 and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to
e valid and binding upon the Company."

In Testimeny Whereof, the Compeny has caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be affixed by their zuthorized officers,
this June 8, 1898.

Afttested and Centified; Lumbermens Mufual Casualty Company
American Motonists Insurance Company
Ametican Manufacturers Mutuai Insurance Company

Q-{Qﬁfiwuxﬁﬂ

J. 8. Kemper, I, Exec.Vice President

Robett P. Hames, Secretary
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Great Food
& Ice Cream

January 4, 2001

William Needelman
Cily of Portland
Planning Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Bill;

Shortly, the Defect Bond for our site improvements for our restaurant (#1246) located at
139 Ruverside Street will become due after its one year existence. Therefore, I would like
to request an inspection of these improvements for the release of the above bond.

It is my understanding that inspections are not performed during the winter months. Thus,
it would be appreciated if an inspection can be performed on April 15, 2001, or earlier

should weather permit.

Upon your inspection, please call with your findings.

Thank you.
4
1 a0 > S
¢ =779 5
Sincerely, R AR AN
/(/ //?// g /;’*’/j/ / 7=
hael S. Przybylowwz . 7

Project Services Administrator

C: Lynne Cournoyer

Friendly lce Cream Corporation ¢ 1855 Boston Road « Wilbraham, Massachusetts 01095 » (413) 543-2400




Duane G. Kline
Director

Finance Department

CITY OF PORTLAND

January 3, 2000

Michael S. Przybylowicz
Project Services Administrator
1855 Boston Road

- Wilbraham, MA 01095

Re:  Friendly’s, Exit 8
Bend No. 38E968159-00

As the City of Portland has received a defect bond for the above-named project, I am
hereby returning to you the original bond, dated August 6, 1999,

If you require any further information, please let me know.,

Sincerely,

Duane G. Kline
Finance Director

DGK.jlb
pe: ﬁcph Gray, Director of Planning & Urban Development *
illiam Needelman, Planner

389 Congress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-B645 « FAX 874-8652 » TTY 874-8936



TO: Duane Kline, Finance Department

FROM: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
DATE: December 27, 1999

SUBJECT: Exit 8 Friendly's, 155 Riverside Street

Release of Performance Guarantee

The $57,701performance guarantee for the Exit 8 Friendly's at 155 Riverside Street can be relased.

Approved:

Joseph E. Gray, Jr.

Director of Planning and Urban Development
£e: Alexander Jaggerman, Chief Planner

William B. Needelamn, Planner
Code Enforcement
Steve Bushey, Development Review Coordinator

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\DRC\PERFORM\132RIVER.JMD



Cost Estimate For Expansion of Parking Area

Demoliion $5,800.00
Saw-cut Parking Area $575.00
Sidewalks $4,300.00
Curbing $3,150.00
Dumpster Pad $5,200.00
Storm Manholes $8,210.0C
Site Drainage Piping $4,718.00
Paving $13,490.00
Dumpster Fence & Yard Shed $3,500.00
Bollards $443.00
Landscaping $2,623.00
Site Lighting $3,200.00
Traffic Signage $1,225.00
Parking Lot Striping $567.00

Total $57,701.00



GCuorporate

6397 QFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK GHECK NMUMBER 470751 DATED §7/16/58 PAGE 1 QF 1
INVOICE MUMBER / DESCRIPTION INYIDIGE DATE f PO NUMBER GBRORG DIECOUNT NET AMOUNT
AMOQUNT AMAGLUNT
07079¢ 07/07/a8 8,000,008 8,000,080
a0
TOTAL $8,000,00 $8,000.00

ST 15400 {55800

Friendly Iee Craam Corp.
LE3 S Bowton Hoad
tuaanzy, WA DLUYS

CHECK MO,

470751

Dreat Foed
&7 fre Crenrm

BankBoston |
Sauth Portlan;

PAY

wFight thousand and 06/100 Dollars

S

TS THE ORDERA OF

CFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY OF PORTLAND
38¢% CONGRESS ST
PORTLAND ME 04101

SEODUMTERSIE

BLTOYS R0 S0 LLEOLREITE 80 OLZ A7
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Planning & Urban Development Joseph B, Gray Ir.

Prrecior

CITY OF PORTLAND

385 Congress Street » Portland, Maine 04101 o (007)874-8721 = FaY 756-8258 o TTY £74-3938



Planning & Urban Development Yoseph B. Gray Jr

Darecior

CITY OF PORTLAND

fune 15, 1956

Mr. John Fillch
Friendly's Corp.

185 Boston Road
Wilbraham, MA 10095

Te: INVOICE for traffic improvement coniributions, 1535 Riverside Street Exit 8 Friendly's

Dicar #r. Filich,

On June 15, 1999 the Portland Planning Staff approved the site plan for the proposed site improvements
at 155 Riverside Street, Application LD. #19990041. As a condifion of approval for this project, Public
Works requires a contribution of S8000 for traffic improvements associated with the reconstruction of
the Exit 8 intersection. A check made payable to the City of Portland can be delivered to this office.

This contribution is in addition to and separate from the performance guarantee which covers site
improvements to be performed by the applicant. A Public Works engineering work up ifemizing how the
funds are to be used will be provided upon completion, as requested.

If there are any questions, please contact me at any time. Tel. Ex. 207-874-8722,

Sincerely,
A A

L

William B. Needelman, Planner

Ce. Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
—Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
William Bray, Director of Public Works
Permy Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel
Kathleen Brown, Director of Economic Development

OAPLANDEVREVW\RIVERLS IVF6-13WNWPD

385 Congress Strect » Portlund, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8721 » FAX 756-8258 « TTVY £74-8935



Planning & Urban Development loseph E. Gray Ir

Exirector

CITY OF PORTLAND

June 15, 199%

Mr. Johit Filich
Friendly's Corp.

185 Boston Read
Wilbraham, MA 10095

re: INVOICE for traffic improvement contributions, 155 Riverside Street Exit 8 Friendly's

Drear Mr. Filtch,

On June 15, 1999 the Portland Planning Staft’ approved the site plan for the proposed site improvements
at 155 Riverside Street, Applhication LD, #19990041. As a condition of approval for this project, Public
Worlks requires a contribution of $8000 for traffic imprevements associated with the reconstruction of
the Exit 8 interscction. A check made payable to the City of Portland can be delivered te this office.

This contribution is in addition to and separate from the performance guarantce which covers site
improvements to be performed by the applicant. A Public Works engineering work up itemizing how the
funds are to be used will be provided upon completion, as requested.

It there are any questions, please contact me at any time. Tel. Ex. 207-874-8722.

Sincerely,

A

o

~ANillia m B. Needelman, Planner

CC.  Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
William Bray, Director of Public Works
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel
Kathleen Brown, Director of Economic Development

ONPLANDEVREVWRIVERISIVFG-1SWN.WFD

389 Congress Strcet ¢ Portland, Maing 04101 « (207) 874-B721 » FAMN 756-8258 -« TTY §74-%93%8



City of Portland
Planning Department

389 Congress Street, 4th Floor
Portland, ME 04101
207-874-8721 or 207-874-8719
Fax: 207-756-8258

FAX TRANNSMISSION COVER SHEET

[5]9%

Date: ?“_J
To: / Dwglaht  Audsssein

=] | / fJ
From: Il Noodilumen
Fax: 3 7€ 0f 56
Re:

L - S j::‘ xG..L\-C%‘I‘ g2

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE 1 PAGE(S),

INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET.
IFYOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES,
PLEASE CALL 207-874-8721 or 207-874-87189.




Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Ir.

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND
April 15, 1999

Dwight D, Anderson
Deluca Hoffman Engineers
778 Main Street

South Portland, ME 04106

Re.; Friendly's, 155 Riverside Street

Dear Mr. Anderson,

Planning staff has had opportunity to review your additional submittals for the Friendly's Tce Cream at
Exit 8 in Portland, While many of our previous concerns have been addressed with the newest drawings,
there are still some issues which are listed below.

Traffic:
The southerly entrance on Riverside Street, closest to Exit 8, should be restricted to right turn
in/right turn out only. City Traffic requires a triangular island to control flow in this manner.

Lighting:
Lighting additions to the site plan show spill over to the Turnpike property. Provide additional
shading to eliminate light trespass, Additionally, show illumination levels at the right of way
line of Riverside Street.

Drainage:
As storm water from this site enters the Capisic Brook Watershed which has both flooding and
water quality problems, Public Works engineering requires additional treatment of stormwater.
See attached Public works memo.

Please contact me if you have any questions concering this review. Iam in the office Tuesdays,
Wednesdays, and Thursdays, and my telephone number at City Hall is 874-8722.

Sincerely,

> oy

William B. Needelman, Planner

CC: Alex Jasgerman, Chief Planner

ONPLANDEVREVW\RIVERIS1'DAS-5WN. WPD

382 Congress Street  *  Portland, Maine 04101 « (207)874-8721 + FAX 756-8258 = TTY 874-8935



Engineer Review and Site Inspection Fee Invoice Worksheet

Address: _Friendly’s Restaurant.... Riverside St DATE 4/37/09
Engineering Review

To be filled out by Development Review Coordinater and Puliic Works at time of application,

Plamuing Public Werks
# of Houyrs Estimated: (Private Improvements) # of Hours Kstimated: (Public lmprovementy)
Field Work Field Work FR
Memos/Corresp, Memos/Corresp. 28
Review/Analysis Review/Analysis 28
Meetings/phone calls Meetings/phone calls 10
Total Hours at per hour TotalHours _ 6.6 _at  $35  perhour
Review Fee (Privaie): § Review Fee (Public): § 3278
Developrment Review Coordinator Sighature Public Works Engineer Signature

Site Inspection

To be filled out by DRC and Public Works at time of Performance Guarantee approval.

Planning Public Works

_ Accept 1.7% of Private Improvements P.G. . Accept 1.7% of Private Improvements P.C.

$ {dollar amount} $ {dollar amount)
# of Hours Estimated: # of Hours Estimated:
Tield Work Field Work 6.8
Memos/Corresp. Memos/Corresy. R/,
Review/Analysis Review/Analysis
Meetings/phone calls Meetings/phone calls R/,
Total Hours at per hour Total Hours _ && at_ 835  per hour
Alternate Inspection Fee (Private), $ Alternate Inspection: Fee (Public): §  $28¢

Development Review Coordinator Signature Public Works Engineer Signature
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Tz Alex Jacgerman, Chief Plawner

Frowm: Anthony Lombardo, P.E., Project Engineer

Bato: April 27, 1999

Subject: Conversion of Exit 8 Diner fo FRIENDLY'S... Riverside St.

The follawing comments were generated during Public Works Engineering review of preposed
developmeni on Riverside Streer. The plans and application were dated April 9, 1999,

Sheet 2, Grading & Dratnage Plan, specifies some proposed grading southerly on the abutting Maine
Turnpthe Awthority property.  This plan must, therefore, specify a grading easement granted 1o the
developer by the MTA.

The paved surface of this development is entirely reconstructed.  The runoff collected inte the site
drainage system discharges into the Riverside St. system and eventually enters the City’s Capisic
Brook.  The City requires siormwater treatment of runoff generated on new development sites which
discharge info the Capisic Brook Watershed. The applicant needs to specify some stormwater
treatment prior to connection of the proposed starm drain to the Riverside St. system.



e AT EDFFAMAN ASEBUEER, END,

CONGULTING ENGINERRS

TTR MALN STRELY

S1IATE R

SOLTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
TLIL. 207 775 1121

ROATRVAY BESECN

ERVIRONAIENTAL EXQINEERING
TRAVFIC STUDIES AND MANAGESMENT
PERRITTING

ATRPORE LNGENEERING

SITE PLANKING

CONSTRUUTION ABHNISTRATHDN

FAN 207 879 (130

April 27, 1999

Mr. William B. Needebman, Planner
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Subject: Proposed Friendly’s - Exit 8 Portland

Site Plan Application

Response to Portland Planning Department Comment Letter dated April 15, 1999
Dear Mr. Needelman:

Our office has received your review comments for the proposed Friendly’s at Exit 8 on Riverside Street.
The review comments and our responses are as follows:

L. Traflic:
Comnent 1

We need fo see the traffic flows around the entire complex, including the building foot prints of the
additional buildings on the property and the entive boundary.

Response 1:

Attached. are three (3} copies of Owen Haskell’s land title survey drawing dated April 10, 1997,
showing existing paved drives, building footprints a:d property lines of the entire complex.

Comment 2:

The southerly entrance on Riverside Street, closest fo Exit 8, should be restricted fo right turn inright
turn out only. A small island encouraging this may he worth considering.

Response 2;
Signs on each side of the southerly entrance to Riverside Street and pavement markings in the right

hand lane, indicating right turn only for vehicles exiting the proposed Friendly’s parking area, have
been inciuded on the site plans.



NeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Wir. Witliam B. Needelman
April 27, 1999
Page 2

B. Landscaping:

Comment {.
Provide vegetated buffering along the southerly boundary. Ar expansion of the white pines, which

are currently extant, may be a solution. 1he proposed pavement ar the southwesterly corner of the
site should be pulled back to provide the space for buffering.

Response 1.

Six (6), two inch caliper white pine plantings have been added to the site plans a,llong the southerly
boundary of the site and one parking space has been eliminated at the southwesterly corner of the site
to allow room for a portion of these plantings.

Comment 2.

Provide landscaping at the front of the building and at the islands on Riverside Street.,

Response 2

Areas for annual plantings have been added on each side of the southerly entrance to Riverside Street.
Comment 3.

Provide four-side fencing/screening of any exterior dumpsiers.

Response 3.

Sheet 5, including dumpster enclosure details has been added to the site plans.

Comment 4
Provide details of proposed lighting changes with fixtures and photometrics.
Response 4:

Three (3) double fixture lights have been added 1o the site planis. The 2 footcandle contour from each
of these lights is included on the Layout Sheet, sheet 2.



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSDOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

My, William B. Needelman
April 27, 1999

Page 3

C. Brainsge:

Comment {.

Please show flow Iines on the drainage pilan.

Response 1.
Flow lines have been added to the drainage plan,
Comment 2.

As storm water from this sit enters the Capisic Brook Watershed which has both flooding and water
quality problems, staff requests considering additional stormwater management of this site, including
consideration of a TSS removal structure.

Response 2.

Catch basin traps have been added to the outlet pipes of the proposed caich bagins associated with the
revised parking area to increase the fevel of containment of sediment and pollutants in the sumips of
these catch basins.

Three (3) sets of the revised site plans and other attachments mentioned above are included with this
response. The intent of this response ‘s to address all of the issues raised in your April 15, 1999 comment
fetter, If any responses are inadequate, please notify our office at your earliest CONVENience.

Sincerely,
DeL UCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

Dwight D. Anderson
Design Engineer

DDA/jet/IN1824/needeld4-27
Attachments

¢ Mark Allen, Friendiy’s Ice Cream Corporation



My, William B. Needelman
May 11, 1999 -
Page 2

. Drainage:

Comment 1:

Sheet 2, Grading & Drainage Plan, specifies some proposed grading southerly on the abutting Maine
Turnpike Authority property. This plan must, therefore, specify grading easement granted 1o the developer
by the MTA.
Response 1:

Adequate room for grading has been provided on the site plans to avoid grading encroachment onto MTA
property. A note has also been added to the site plan to indicate that grading shall not extend onto MTA

property.
Comment 2.

The paved swrface of this development is entirely reconstructed. The runoff collected into the site
drainage system discharges into the Riverside Street system and eventually enters the City’s Capisic
Brook. The City requires stormwater treatment of runoff generated on new development sites, which
discharge inio the Capisic Brook Watershed. The applicant needs to specify some stormwater freatment
Dprior to connection of the proposed storm drain (o the Riverside Sireet system.

Response 2:

A 4 foot diameter water -'qua'lity unit to remove sediment, floatables and free oil from stormwater runoff
has been included on the site plans.

Three (3) sets of the revised site plans and other attachments mentioncd above are included with this response.
The intent of this response is to address all of the issues raised in your May 5, 1999 comment letter. If any
responses are inadequate, please notify our office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,
DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

¢ df S J_//{.______

Dwight D. Anderson
Design Engineer

DDA/jct/IN1824/meedeld-27
Attachments

) Mark Allen, Friendly’s Ice Cream Corporation
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